THE TARRANCE GROUP and LAKE RESEARCHPARTNERS
Battleground 73 (Civility) #17650: Weighted Marginals
September 10-14, 2023

Statistics
N Mean Median Std.

Valid Missing Deviation
LIST CELL / LANDLINE CODE 800 0 1.46 1.00 498
AGE RESPONDENT'S AGE 800 0 6.03 6.00 2.525
RAGE RESPONDENT'S AGE/C 800 0 2.65 3.00 1.004
RAGEFL RESPONDENT'S AGE/C 800 0 1.82 2.00 767
NRCCAGE1 RESPONDENT'S AGE/C 800 0 2.52 2.00 1.015
Q1 DIRECTION THINGS IN COUNTRY ARE GOING 800 0 3.82 5.00 1.521
R1 DIRECTION THINGS IN COUNTRY ARE GOING/C 800 0 2.40 3.00 .888
Q2 FRIENDS AND FAMILY SHARE / RELIGIOUS BELIEFS 800 0 2.52 3.00 .948
Q3 FRIENDS AND FAMILY SHARE / POLITICAL BELIEFS 800 0 2.37 2.00 .843
Q4 FRIENDS AND FAMILY SHARE / ETHNICITY 800 0 2.13 2.00 .905
Q5 FRIENDS AND FAMILY SHARE / ECONOMIC CLASS 800 0 2.45 2.29 .841
Q6 FRIENDS AND FAMILY SHARE / GET NEWS FROM SAME SOURCES 800 0 2.94 3.00 .954
Q7 FRIENDS AND FAMILY SHARE / VIEWS ON RACIAL ISSUES 800 0 2.16 2.00 .946
Q8 FRIENDS AND FAMILY SHARE / SAME TYPE OF JOB 800 0 3.37 4.00 .811
Q9 FRIENDS AND FAMILY SHARE / VIEWS ON SOCIAL ISSUES 800 0 2.35 2.00 .873
Q10 FRIENDS AND FAMILY SHARE / VIEWS ON ECONOMIC ISSUES 800 0 2.26 2.00 .873
SHRCNT SHARE VALUES COUNT 800 0 3.08 3.00 1.131
Q53 YOUR PERSONAL VALUES ARE UNDER ATTACK IN OUR CURRENT CULTURE 800 0 2.08 1.00 1.528
R53 YOUR PERSONAL VALUES ARE UNDER ATTACK IN OUR CURRENT CULTURE/C 800 0 1.53 1.00 .871
Q11 RESPECT / MEMBERS OF THE REPUBLICAN PARTY 800 0 2.68 2.00 1.054
Q12 RESPECT / MEMBERS OF THE DEMOCRATIC PARTY 800 0 2.48 2.00 1.120
Q13 RESPECT / PRESIDENT JOE BIDEN 800 0 2.60 3.00 1.256
Q14 RESPECT / U.S. MILITARY 800 0 1.47 1.00 797
Q15 RESPECT / LARGE RELIGIOUS INSTITUTIONS 800 0 2.47 2.00 1.060
Q16 RESPECT / LARGE SOCIAL MEDIA PLATFORMS 800 0 3.09 3.00 918
Q17 RESPECT / DONALD TRUMP 800 0 2.82 3.00 1.288
Q18 RESPECT / LARGE CORPORATIONS 800 0 2.73 3.00 .927
Q19 RESPECT / SUPREME COURT 800 0 2.32 2.00 1.067
Q20 RESPECT / CONGRESS 800 0 2.69 3.00 .904
Q21 RESPECT / LOCAL SCHOOL BOARD 800 0 2.35 2.00 1.196
Q22 RESPECT / LAW ENFORCEMENT 800 0 1.72 2.00 .872
Q23 RESPECT / U.S. JUSTICE SYSTEM 800 0 2.33 2.00 .953
Q24 RESPECT / STATE LEGISLATURE 800 0 243 2.00 1.086
Q25 COMPROMISE AND COMMON GROUND SHOULD BE GOAL FOR LEADERS 800 0 1.85 1.00 1.232
R25 COMPROMISE AND COMMON GROUND SHOULD BE GOAL FOR LEADERS/C 800 0 1.32 1.00 727
Q26 TIRED OF LEADERS COMPROMISING MY VALUES AND IDEALS 800 0 1.82 1.00 1.148
R26 TIRED OF LEADERS COMPROMISING MY VALUES AND IDEALS/C 800 0 1.32 1.00 .700
Q27 POLITICAL DIVISION WORSE THAN EVER 800 0 1.78 1.00 1.302
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THE TARRANCE GROUP and LAKE RESEARCHPARTNERS

Battleground 73 (Civility) #17650: Weighted Marginals
September 10-14, 2023

Statistics
Mean Median Std.

Valid Missing Deviation
R27 POLITICAL DIVISION WORSE THAN EVER/C 800 0 1.37 1.00 .766
Q28 RESPECT FOR EACH OTHER IS FIRST STEP IN HAVING GOV'T THAT WORKS 800 0 1.43 1.00 .882
R28 RESPECT FOR EACH OTHER IS FIRST STEP IN HAVING GOV'T THAT WORKS/C 800 0 1.13 1.00 481
Q29 CIVILITY IS THE LANGUAGE OF RESPECT 800 0 1.61 1.00 .932
R29 CIVILITY IS THE LANGUAGE OF RESPECT/C 800 0 1.18 1.00 .541
Q30 MY SIDE HAS ALREADY COMPROMISED ENOUGH 800 0 2.02 2.00 1.264
R30 MY SIDE HAS ALREADY COMPROMISED ENOUGH/C 800 0 1.43 1.00 794
Q31 OK FOR MY SIDE TO COMPROMISE A LITTLE MORE TO GET SOMETHING DONE 800 0 2.38 2.00 1.396
R31 OK FOR MY SIDE TO COMPROMISE A LITTLE MORE TO GET SOMETHING DONE/C 800 0 1.55 1.00 .878
Q32 WOKE CULTURE IS SERIOUS PROBLEM 800 0 2.65 2.00 1.676
R32 WOKE CULTURE IS SERIOUS PROBLEM/C 800 0 1.81 1.00 .948
Q33 POLITICIANS TRYING TO CONTROL WHAT IS BEING TAUGHT IS SERIOUS PROBLEM 800 0 152 1.00 1126
R33 POLITICIANS TRYING TO CONTROL WHAT IS BEING TAUGHT IS SERIOUS PROBLEM/C 800 0 123 1.00 621
Q34 FIGHTS FOR MY VALUES VS WORK TOGETHER 800 0 1.75 2.00 .581
Q35 RANK POLITICAL DIVISION IN THE COUNTRY 784 16 72.85 75.00 20.959
R35 RANK POLITICAL DIVISION IN THE COUNTRY/C 784 16 1.61 1.00 .885
Q36 RANK POLITICAL DIVISION IN THE COUNTRY A YEAR FROM NOW 759 41 73.65 80.00 22.461
R36 RANK POLITICAL DIVISION IN THE COUNTRY A YEAR FROM NOW/C 759 41 1.65 1.00 .924
Q37 ISSUE MOST IMPORTANT TO YOUR VOTE 800 0 1.82 1.00 .960
EDUC RESPONDENT'S EDUCATION 800 0 5.26 5.00 1.365
REDUC RESPONDENT'S EDUCATION/C 800 0 3.23 3.00 .859
EDRAC 800 0 2.34 3.00 1.122
IDEOL RESPONDENT'S IDEOLOGY 800 0 2.87 2.00 1.516
RIDEOL RESPONDENT'S IDEOLOGY/C 800 0 1.87 1.00 .946
RRIDEOL RESPONDENT'S IDEOLOGY/C 800 0 2.25 2.00 .806
PARTYID PARTY IDENTIFICATION 800 0 4.08 4.00 2.492
RPARTYID PARTY IDENTIFICATION/C 800 0 2.03 2.00 .954
CENTER CENTRISTS AND OTHERS 800 0 1.94 2.00 591
PARTY USUAL VOTE BEHAVIOR 800 0 4.32 5.00 2.384
RPARTY USUAL VOTE BEHAVIOR/C 800 0 2.08 3.00 974
PARTISAN 800 0 3.09 3.00 1.798
PARIDEOL PARTY / IDEOLOGY 800 0 2.95 2.00 1.805
MARITAL MARITAL STATUS 800 0 222 2.00 1.166
RMARITAL MARITAL STATUS/C 800 0 1.95 2.00 673
STATUS MARITAL STATUS / GENDER 800 0 3.29 4.00 1.726
CHILD HAVE CHILDREN LIVING AT HOME 800 0 1.74 2.00 450
RCHILD HAVE CHILDREN LIVING AT HOME/C 800 0 1.74 2.00 441
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THE TARRANCE GROUP and LAKE RESEARCHPARTNERS
Battleground 73 (Civility) #17650: Weighted Marginals
September 10-14, 2023

Statistics
N Mean Median Std.

Valid Missing Deviation
MOMDAD PARENTS 211 589 1.45 1.00 498
BUNDY MARITAL STATUS / CHILDREN 800 0 3.45 2.00 2.200
DENOMFRQ HOW OFTEN DO YOU ATTEND CHURCH 800 0 4.53 5.00 2.233
RDENOMFR HOW OFTEN DO YOU ATTEND CHURCH/C 800 0 2.55 3.00 1.203
BORN BORN-AGAIN / EVANGELICAL 800 0 1.70 2.00 .579
SEXBORN GENDER AND BORN AGAIN 800 0 2.70 3.00 1.093
RACEVANG RACE / EVANGELICAL 290 510 1.35 1.00 A76
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / EVANGELICAL CHRISTIANS 290 510 1.85 1.00 1.076
RACE RESPONDENT'S RACE 800 0 1.58 1.00 1.296
RRACE RESPONDENT'S RACE/C 800 0 1.53 1.00 .900
HISP HISPANIC PROBE 754 46 1.93 2.00 .286
RHISP HISPANIC PROBE/C 754 46 1.92 2.00 .266
WHITE SENIORS 800 0 1.69 2.00 463
SOURCE SOURCE RELY ON MOST OFTEN FOR INFO 800 0 5.87 6.00 3.375
ECONCLA2 ECONOMIC CLASS 800 0 2.46 2.00 .926
CLARAC ECONOMIC CLASS AND RACE 800 0 3.08 3.00 1.855
SEXEMP RESPONDENT'S SEX / EMPLOYMENT 800 0 4.99 6.00 3.255
RSEXEMP RESPONDENT'S SEX / EMPLOYMENT/C 800 0 2.43 3.00 1.203
SEX RESPONDENT'S SEX 800 0 1.81 2.00 .844
GENDER GENDER 800 0 1.53 2.00 499
GENEDUC GENDER / EDUCATION 800 0 3.85 4.00 1.730
RGENEDUC GENDER / EDUCATION 800 0 2.54 3.00 1.129
GENRACE RACE BY GENDER 760 40 2.33 2.00 1.540
SEXEDWH NON-COLLEGE GRADUATES 800 0 2.13 2.00 .903
GENMAR2 GENDER, MARITAL, AND RACE 800 0 4.54 4.00 2.012
SEXIDEOL 800 0 3.27 2.00 2.014
USR COMMUNITY IN WHICH YOU LIVE 800 0 243 2.00 1.382
RUSR TYPE OF COMMUNITY/C 800 0 1.98 2.00 .904
USRACE COMMUNITY / RACE 726 74 4.57 5.00 1.775
USRGEN REGION / GENDER 800 0 3.47 3.00 1.870
R96 AGE / SEX 800 0 3.22 3.00 1.745
RR96 AGE / SEX 800 0 2.66 3.00 1.154
R96FL AGE / SEX 800 0 3.09 3.00 1.749
RR96FL AGE / SEX 800 0 253 3.00 1.175
RPTYID89 SEX / PARTY ID 800 0 2.83 3.00 1.421
RPTYID90 AGE / PARTY ID 800 0 2.90 3.00 1.342
RPTY90FL AGE / PARTY IDENTIFICATION 800 0 2.77 3.00 1.360
RPTYID98 TARGET GROUPS 800 0 2.42 2.00 1.382
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THE TARRANCE GROUP and LAKE RESEARCHPARTNERS
Battleground 73 (Civility) #17650: Weighted Marginals
September 10-14, 2023

Statistics
N Mean Median Std.

Valid Missing Deviation
RPTYD981 TARGET GROUPS 800 0 3.10 4.00 1.862
R89 SEX / VOTE BEHAVIOR 800 0 3.70 5.00 2.084
R90 AGE / VOTE BEHAVIOR 800 0 3.77 5.00 1.950
R90FL AGE / VOTE BEHAVIOR 800 0 3.64 5.00 1.984
R98 TARGET GROUPS 800 0 2.50 3.00 1.399
R981 TARGET GROUPS 800 0 3.14 4.00 1.865
R99 TURNOUT PROPENSITY 800 0 2.71 3.00 576
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC AREAS ONE 800 0 3.54 3.00 2.055
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC AREAS TWO 800 0 4.09 5.00 1.447
PREZ20 2020 PRESIDENTIAL ELECTION RESULTS BY STATE 800 0 2.16 2.00 718
GOVPAR GUBERNATORIAL PARTY CONTROL BY STATE 800 0 1.58 2.00 495

LIST CELL / LANDLINE CODE

Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 Cell 435 54.4 54.4 54.4
2 Landline 365 45.6 45.6 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0

AGE RESPONDENT'S AGE

Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 118-24 31 3.9 3.9 3.9
225-29 59 7.3 7.3 11.2
330-34 46 5.8 5.8 17.0
4 35-39 69 8.6 8.6 256
540-44 115 14.4 14.4 40.0
6 45-54 102 12.7 12.7 52.7
7 55-64 202 25.3 253 78.0
8 65-69 49 6.1 6.1 84.1
970-74 51 6.3 6.3 90.4
10 75-79 40 5.0 5.0 95.4
11 80-84 28 3.5 35 98.9
12 85-89 6 7 7 99.6
13 90 or over 1 A A 99.7
14 Unsure / refused 2 .3 3 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
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THE TARRANCE GROUP and LAKE RESEARCHPARTNERS

Battleground 73 (Civility) #17650: Weighted Marginals

September 10-14, 2023

RAGE RESPONDENT'S AGE/C

Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 118-34 136 17.0 17.0 17.0
2 35-44 184 23.0 23.0 40.0
345-64 304 38.0 38.0 78.0
4 65 or over 176 22.0 22.0 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
RAGEFL RESPONDENT'S AGE/C
Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 118-44 320 40.0 40.0 40.0
245-64 304 38.0 38.0 78.0
365 or over 176 22.0 22.0 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
NRCCAGE1 RESPONDENT'S AGE/C
Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 118-34 136 17.0 17.0 17.0
2 35-54 286 35.7 35.7 52.7
3 55-64 202 253 25.3 78.0
4 65 or over 176 22.0 22.0 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
Q1 DIRECTION THINGS IN COUNTRY ARE GOING
Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 Right direction / strongly 104 13.0 13.0 13.0
2 Right direction / somewhat 114 14.3 14.3 27.3
3 Unsure 41 52 52 325
4 Wrong track / somewhat 102 12.8 12.8 45.3
5 Wrong track / strongly 438 54.7 54.7 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
R1 DIRECTION THINGS IN COUNTRY ARE GOING/C
Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 Right direction 219 27.3 27.3 27.3
2 Unsure 41 52 5.2 325
3 Wrong track 540 67.5 67.5 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
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THE TARRANCE GROUP and LAKE RESEARCHPARTNERS
Battleground 73 (Civility) #17650: Weighted Marginals
September 10-14, 2023

Q2 FRIENDS AND FAMILY SHARE / RELIGIOUS BELIEFS

Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 All 129 16.1 16.1 16.1
2 Most 244 30.5 30.5 46.6
3 Some 322 40.2 40.2 86.8
4 None 93 1.7 11.7 98.4
5 Unsure / refused 12 1.6 1.6 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
Q3 FRIENDS AND FAMILY SHARE / POLITICAL BELIEFS
Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 All 127 15.8 15.8 15.8
2 Most 307 38.4 38.4 54.2
3 Some 315 394 39.4 93.6
4 None 45 5.6 5.6 99.2
5 Unsure / refused 6 .8 8 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
Q4 FRIENDS AND FAMILY SHARE / ETHNICITY
Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1Al 229 28.7 28.7 28.7
2 Most 281 35.1 35.1 63.7
3 Some 252 31.5 31.5 95.2
4 None 32 4.0 4.0 99.2
5 Unsure / refused 7 .8 8 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
Q5 FRIENDS AND FAMILY SHARE /| ECONOMIC CLASS
Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 All 110 13.7 13.7 13.7
2 Most 291 36.3 36.3 50.0
3 Some 341 42.7 42.7 92.7
4 None 50 6.3 6.3 99.0
5 Unsure / refused 8 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
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THE TARRANCE GROUP and LAKE RESEARCHPARTNERS
Battleground 73 (Civility) #17650: Weighted Marginals
September 10-14, 2023

Q6 FRIENDS AND FAMILY SHARE / GET NEWS FROM SAME

SOURCES
Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent

Valid 1 All 61 7.6 7.6 7.6
2 Most 147 18.3 18.3 259
3 Some 436 54.5 54.5 80.4
4 None 95 11.9 11.9 92.3
5 Unsure / refused 62 7.7 7.7 100.0

Total 800 100.0 100.0

Q7 FRIENDS AND FAMILY SHARE / VIEWS ON RACIAL ISSUES

Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1Al 211 26.4 26.4 26.4
2 Most 326 40.8 40.8 67.2
3 Some 207 259 25.9 93.1
4 None 36 4.5 4.5 97.6
5 Unsure / refused 19 24 2.4 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
Q8 FRIENDS AND FAMILY SHARE / SAME TYPE OF JOB
Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 All 31 3.9 3.9 3.9
2 Most 64 8.0 8.0 11.9
3 Some 289 36.1 36.1 48.0
4 None 405 50.6 50.6 98.6
5 Unsure / refused 11 14 1.4 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0

Q9 FRIENDS AND FAMILY SHARE / VIEWS ON SOCIAL ISSUES

Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 All 131 16.3 16.3 16.3
2 Most 325 40.6 40.6 56.9
3 Some 294 36.7 36.7 93.6
4 None 35 44 4.4 98.0
5 Unsure / refused 16 2.0 2.0 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
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THE TARRANCE GROUP and LAKE RESEARCHPARTNERS
Battleground 73 (Civility) #17650: Weighted Marginals

September 10-14, 2023

Q10 FRIENDS AND FAMILY SHARE / VIEWS ON ECONOMIC ISSUES

Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 All 173 21.6 21.6 21.6
2 Most 288 36.0 36.0 57.6
3 Some 306 38.3 38.3 95.9
4 None 22 2.8 2.8 98.7
5 Unsure / refused 11 1.3 1.3 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
SHRCNT SHARE VALUES COUNT
Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 All/most on 8-9 values 63 7.8 7.8 7.8
2 All/most on 6-7 values 202 252 252 33.1
3 All/most on 4-5 values 240 30.0 30.0 63.1
4 All/most on 2-3 values 202 253 253 88.4
5 All/most on 0-1 value 93 11.6 11.6 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0

Q53 YOUR PERSONAL VALUES ARE UNDER ATTACK IN OUR

CURRENT CULTURE

Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes / strongly 476 59.4 59.4 59.4
2 Yes 103 12.8 12.8 72.3
3 Unsure 19 23 23 74.6
4 No 90 11.3 11.3 85.9
5 No / strongly 113 14.1 14.1 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0

R53 YOUR PERSONAL VALUES ARE UNDER ATTACK IN OUR

CURRENT CULTURE/C

Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1Yes 578 72.3 72.3 72.3
2 Unsure 19 23 23 74.6
3 No 203 254 254 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
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THE TARRANCE GROUP and LAKE RESEARCHPARTNERS
Battleground 73 (Civility) #17650: Weighted Marginals
September 10-14, 2023

Q11 RESPECT / MEMBERS OF THE REPUBLICAN PARTY

Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1Alot 101 12.6 12.6 12.6
2 Some 300 375 37.5 50.1
3 Alittle 165 20.6 20.6 70.7
4 None 224 28.0 28.0 98.7
5 Unsure / refused 11 1.3 1.3 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
Q12 RESPECT / MEMBERS OF THE DEMOCRATIC PARTY
Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1Alot 174 21.7 21.7 21.7
2 Some 290 36.2 36.2 58.0
3 Alittle 127 15.9 15.9 73.8
4 None 200 25.0 25.0 98.9
5 Unsure / refused 9 1.1 1.1 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
Q13 RESPECT / PRESIDENT JOE BIDEN
Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1Alot 225 28.1 28.1 28.1
2 Some 173 21.6 21.6 49.7
3 Alittle 108 13.5 13.5 63.2
4 None 287 35.8 35.8 99.1
5 Unsure / refused 8 9 9 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
Q14 RESPECT / U.S. MILITARY
Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1Alot 532 66.5 66.5 66.5
2 Some 198 24.8 24.8 91.3
3 Alittle 37 4.6 46 95.9
4 None 27 3.3 33 99.2
5 Unsure / refused 6 .8 8 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
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THE TARRANCE GROUP and LAKE RESEARCHPARTNERS

Battleground 73 (Civility) #17650: Weighted Marginals

September 10-14, 2023

Q15 RESPECT / LARGE RELIGIOUS INSTITUTIONS

Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1Alot 134 16.8 16.8 16.8
2 Some 347 43.4 434 60.2
3 Alittle 151 18.8 18.8 79.0
4 None 145 18.1 18.1 97.1
5 Unsure / refused 23 29 29 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
Q16 RESPECT / LARGE SOCIAL MEDIA PLATFORMS
Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1Alot 27 3.3 33 33
2 Some 202 253 25.3 28.6
3 Alittle 269 33.6 33.6 62.2
4 None 280 35.0 35.0 97.2
5 Unsure / refused 23 28 2.8 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
Q17 RESPECT / DONALD TRUMP
Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1Alot 199 24.9 24.9 24.9
2 Some 147 18.3 18.3 43.2
3 Alittle 64 8.0 8.0 51.2
4 None 384 48.0 48.0 99.2
5 Unsure / refused 7 .8 8 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
Q18 RESPECT / LARGE CORPORATIONS
Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1Alot 44 5.6 5.6 5.6
2 Some 338 42.2 422 47.8
3 Alittle 218 27.3 27.3 751
4 None 189 23.7 23.7 98.7
5 Unsure / refused 10 1.3 1.3 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
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THE TARRANCE GROUP and LAKE RESEARCHPARTNERS

Battleground 73 (Civility) #17650: Weighted Marginals

September 10-14, 2023

Q19 RESPECT / SUPREME COURT

Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 Alot 219 27.4 27.4 27.4
2 Some 249 31.1 31.1 58.5
3 Alittle 198 24.7 24.7 83.3
4 None 126 15.8 15.8 99.1
5 Unsure / refused 8 9 9 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
Q20 RESPECT / CONGRESS
Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1Alot 47 59 5.9 5.9
2 Some 332 415 415 474
3 Alittle 259 324 324 79.7
4 None 146 18.3 18.3 98.0
5 Unsure / refused 16 2.0 2.0 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
Q21 RESPECT / LOCAL SCHOOL BOARD
Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1Alot 192 241 241 241
2 Some 352 44.0 44.0 68.1
3 Alittle 103 12.9 12.9 80.9
4 None 85 10.6 10.6 91.5
5 Unsure / refused 68 8.5 8.5 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
Q22 RESPECT / LAW ENFORCEMENT
Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1Alot 394 49.2 49.2 49.2
2 Some 280 35.0 35.0 84.2
3 Alittle 81 10.2 10.2 94.4
4 None 42 53 5.3 99.7
5 Unsure / refused 3 3 3 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0

Page 11



THE TARRANCE GROUP and LAKE RESEARCHPARTNERS
Battleground 73 (Civility) #17650: Weighted Marginals

September 10-14, 2023

Q23 RESPECT / U.S. JUSTICE SYSTEM

Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1Alot 146 18.3 18.3 18.3
2 Some 366 45.8 45.8 64.1
3 Alittle 168 21.0 21.0 85.1
4 None 115 14.4 14.4 99.5
5 Unsure / refused 4 5 5 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
Q24 RESPECT / STATE LEGISLATURE
Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1Alot 157 19.6 19.6 19.6
2 Some 330 413 41.3 60.9
3 Alittle 150 18.7 18.7 79.6
4 None 137 17.1 17.1 96.7
5 Unsure / refused 26 3.3 33 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0

Q25 COMPROMISE AND COMMON GROUND SHOULD BE GOAL FOR

LEADERS
Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent

Valid 1 Agree / strongly 431 53.9 53.9 53.9
2 Agree / somewhat 236 294 294 834
3 Unsure 9 1.1 1.1 84.5
4 Disagree / somewhat 66 8.2 8.2 92.7
5 Disagree / strongly 58 7.3 7.3 100.0

Total 800 100.0 100.0

R25 COMPROMISE AND COMMON GROUND SHOULD BE GOAL FOR

LEADERS/C
Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 Agree 667 834 83.4 83.4
2 Unsure 9 1.1 1.1 84.5
3 Disagree 124 15.5 15.5 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
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THE TARRANCE GROUP and LAKE RESEARCHPARTNERS
Battleground 73 (Civility) #17650: Weighted Marginals
September 10-14, 2023

Q26 TIRED OF LEADERS COMPROMISING MY VALUES AND IDEALS

Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 Agree / strongly 432 54.0 54.0 54.0
2 Agree / somewhat 222 27.7 27.7 81.8
3 Unsure 37 4.6 46 86.4
4 Disagree / somewhat 74 9.3 9.3 95.7
5 Disagree / strongly 35 4.3 4.3 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0

R26 TIRED OF LEADERS COMPROMISING MY VALUES AND

IDEALS/C
Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 Agree 654 81.8 81.8 81.8
2 Unsure 37 4.6 4.6 86.4
3 Disagree 109 13.6 13.6 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0

Q27 POLITICAL DIVISION WORSE THAN EVER

Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 Agree / strongly 529 66.1 66.1 66.1
2 Agree / somewhat 118 14.8 14.8 80.8
3 Unsure 12 1.5 1.5 82.3
4 Disagree / somewhat 84 10.5 10.5 92.8
5 Disagree / strongly 57 7.2 7.2 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0

R27 POLITICAL DIVISION WORSE THAN EVER/C

Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 Agree 647 80.8 80.8 80.8
2 Unsure 12 15 1.5 82.3
3 Disagree 142 17.7 17.7 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
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THE TARRANCE GROUP and LAKE RESEARCHPARTNERS
Battleground 73 (Civility) #17650: Weighted Marginals
September 10-14, 2023

Q28 RESPECT FOR EACH OTHER IS FIRST STEP IN HAVING GOV'T

THAT WORKS
Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent

Valid 1 Agree / strongly 579 724 724 724
2 Agree / somewhat 169 21.1 211 93.5
3 Unsure 3 4 4 93.9
4 Disagree / somewhat 27 34 34 97.3
5 Disagree / strongly 21 2.7 2.7 100.0

Total 800 100.0 100.0

R28 RESPECT FOR EACH OTHER IS FIRST STEP IN HAVING GOV'T

THAT WORKS/C
Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 Agree 748 93.5 93.5 93.5
2 Unsure 3 4 4 93.9
3 Disagree 48 6.1 6.1 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
Q29 CIVILITY IS THE LANGUAGE OF RESPECT
Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 Agree / strongly 472 59.0 59.0 59.0
2 Agree / somewhat 240 30.0 30.0 89.0
3 Unsure 31 3.8 3.8 92.8
4 Disagree / somewhat 41 5.1 5.1 97.9
5 Disagree / strongly 16 2.1 2.1 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
R29 CIVILITY IS THE LANGUAGE OF RESPECT/C
Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 Agree 712 89.0 89.0 89.0
2 Unsure 31 3.8 3.8 92.8
3 Disagree 57 7.2 7.2 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
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Battleground 73 (Civility) #17650: Weighted Marginals

September 10-14, 2023

Q30 MY SIDE HAS ALREADY COMPROMISED ENOUGH

Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 Agree / strongly 380 475 47.5 47.5
2 Agree / somewhat 228 28.5 28.5 75.9
3 Unsure 39 4.9 49 80.8
4 Disagree / somewhat 105 13.1 13.1 93.9
5 Disagree / strongly 49 6.1 6.1 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0

R30 MY SIDE HAS ALREADY COMPROMISED ENOUGH/C

Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 Agree 607 75.9 75.9 75.9
2 Unsure 39 4.9 4.9 80.8
3 Disagree 154 19.2 19.2 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0

Q31 OK FOR MY SIDE TO COMPROMISE A LITTLE MORE TO GET

SOMETHING DONE

Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 Agree / strongly 248 31.0 31.0 31.0
2 Agree / somewhat 321 40.1 40.1 711
3 Unsure 22 2.8 2.8 73.9
4 Disagree / somewhat 95 11.9 11.9 85.8
5 Disagree / strongly 113 14.2 14.2 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0

R31 OK FOR MY SIDE TO COMPROMISE A LITTLE MORE TO GET

SOMETHING DONE/C

Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 Agree 569 711 711 711
2 Unsure 22 28 2.8 73.9
3 Disagree 209 26.1 26.1 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
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Q32 WOKE CULTURE IS SERIOUS PROBLEM

Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 Agree / strongly 331 41.4 414 414
2 Agree / somewhat 118 14.8 14.8 56.2
3 Unsure 53 6.6 6.6 62.8
4 Disagree / somewhat 96 12.1 12.1 74.8
5 Disagree / strongly 201 25.2 25.2 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
R32 WOKE CULTURE IS SERIOUS PROBLEM/C
Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 Agree 449 56.2 56.2 56.2
2 Unsure 53 6.6 6.6 62.8
3 Disagree 298 37.2 37.2 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0

Q33 POLITICIANS TRYING TO CONTROL WHAT IS BEING TAUGHT

1S SERIOUS PROBLEM

Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 Agree / strongly 611 76.4 76.4 76.4
2 Agree / somewhat 93 11.6 11.6 88.0
3 Unsure 12 15 1.5 89.5
4 Disagree / somewhat 37 4.6 4.6 94.1
5 Disagree / strongly 47 59 5.9 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0

R33 POLITICIANS TRYING TO CONTROL WHAT IS BEING TAUGHT

IS SERIOUS PROBLEM/C

Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 Agree 704 88.0 88.0 88.0
2 Unsure 12 15 1.5 89.5
3 Disagree 84 10.5 10.5 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
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September 10-14, 2023

Q34 FIGHTS FOR MY VALUES VS WORK TOGETHER

Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid ;o(llu(;ir;sriztently fights for my values / few 245 306 306 30.6
2 Willing to work together / compromising 532 66.5 66.5 97.1
3 Other 6 7 7 97.8
4 Unsure / refused 18 22 22 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
Q35 RANK POLITICAL DIVISION IN THE COUNTRY
Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 0 No political division 2 3 3 3
1 2 2 2 5
2 1 A A .6
4 4 5 5 1.0
5 5 .6 .6 1.7
6 1 A A 1.8
7 7 9 .9 2.7
8 1 A A 2.8
9 1 A A 2.9
10 7 9 .9 3.8
15 2 3 3 4.0
20 4 5 5 4.5
25 1 2 2 4.7
28 2 2 2 4.9
30 2 3 3 5.2
39 1 A A 5.3
40 11 1.4 1.4 6.7
45 4 5 5 7.2
48 2 3 3 7.5
49 1 A A 7.6
50 73 9.1 9.3 16.8
51 0 .0 .0 16.9
55 4 5 5 17.4
56 1 2 2 17.6
60 50 6.3 6.4 24.0
64 2 3 3 242
65 25 3.2 3.2 275
66 3 4 4 27.9
67 5 .6 .6 28.5
68 5 .6 .6 291
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THE TARRANCE GROUP and LAKE RESEARCHPARTNERS

Battleground 73 (Civility) #17650: Weighted Marginals
September 10-14, 2023

Q35 RANK POLITICAL DIVISION IN THE COUNTRY

Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
70 72 9.0 9.2 38.2
72 5 .6 6 38.9
73 1 1 A 38.9
75 119 14.8 15.1 541
76 2 3 3 54.3
77 7 9 9 55.2
78 4 5 5 55.7
79 2 2 2 55.9
80 102 12.7 13.0 68.9
82 3 .3 4 69.2
83 5 .6 .6 69.8
85 45 5.6 5.7 75.6
87 0 .0 .0 75.6
88 1 A1 A 75.7
89 6 .8 .8 76.4
90 66 8.3 8.5 84.9
91 2 2 2 85.2
92 1 A1 A 85.2
95 13 1.7 1.7 87.0
96 2 2 2 87.2
97 1 1 A 87.3
98 9 1.1 1.1 88.4
99 8 1.0 1.1 89.4
100 Edge of a civil war 83 10.3 10.6 100.0
Total 784 98.0 100.0
Missing 999 Unsure / refused 16 20
Total 800 100.0
R35 RANK POLITICAL DIVISION IN THE COUNTRY/C
Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 Very high (75-100) 479 59.9 61.1 61.1
2 High (51-74) 173 21.7 221 83.2
3 Medium (35-50) 91 11.4 11.6 94.8
4 Low (0-34) 41 5.1 5.2 100.0
Total 784 98.0 100.0
Missing System 16 20
Total 800 100.0
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Battleground 73 (Civility) #17650: Weighted Marginals
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Q36 RANK POLITICAL DIVISION IN THE COUNTRY A YEAR FROM

NOW

Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative

Percent Percent

Valid 0 No political division 9 1.1 1.2 1.2
1 0 .0 .0 1.2
2 3 4 4 1.6
3 1 2 2 1.8
5 2 2 2 2.0
7 1 A1 2 2.2
9 1 A A 23
10 7 9 9 3.2
15 0 .0 .0 33
18 2 2 2 3.5
19 2 3 3 3.8
20 5 .6 6 4.4
25 3 4 5 4.8
30 4 5 6 5.4
35 1 A A 5.5
38 1 A1 A 5.6
40 17 2.2 2.3 7.8
45 7 .8 9 8.7
46 1 A A 8.8
49 1 A1 A 8.9
50 88 10.9 11.5 20.4
51 0 A1 A 20.5
52 2 2 2 20.7
55 3 3 3 21.0
56 1 2 2 21.2
58 0 .0 .0 21.2
60 43 5.4 57 26.9
61 2 3 3 27.2
62 2 2 2 274
64 1 A1 A 275
65 19 24 25 30.0
66 1 A1 A 30.1
67 2 3 3 30.4
69 0 .0 A 30.5
70 62 7.7 8.1 38.6
71 0 .0 .0 38.7
72 1 A A 38.7
73 0 A1 A 38.8
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Q36 RANK POLITICAL DIVISION IN THE COUNTRY A YEAR FROM

NOW
Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
75 68 8.5 8.9 47.7
76 0 .0 .0 47.7
77 4 5 5 48.3
78 2 2 3 48.5
79 1 A A 48.6
80 92 11.5 12.2 60.8
82 2 2 2 61.0
84 0 .0 A 61.0
85 52 6.5 6.9 67.9
89 5 .6 7 68.6
90 79 9.9 10.4 79.0
91 1 A1 A 79.1
92 4 4 5 79.5
93 2 2 2 79.8
94 3 4 4 80.2
95 31 3.9 4.1 84.3
96 3 3 4 84.7
98 6 7 7 85.4
99 8 1.0 1.1 86.5
100 Edge of a civil war 102 12.8 13.5 100.0
Total 759 94.8 100.0
Missing 999 Unsure / refused 41 52
Total 800 100.0

R36 RANK POLITICAL DIVISION IN THE COUNTRY A YEAR FROM

NOW/C
Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 Very high (75-100) 464 58.1 61.2 61.2
2 High (51-74) 139 17.4 18.4 79.6
3 Medium (35-50) 114 143 15.0 94.6
4 Low (0-34) 41 5.1 5.4 100.0
Total 759 94.8 100.0
Missing  System 41 52
Total 800 100.0
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September 10-14, 2023

Q37 ISSUE MOST IMPORTANT TO YOUR VOTE

Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 Economic issues 417 52.2 52.2 52.2
2 Cultural issues 141 17.7 17.7 69.8
3 Abortion 207 25.9 259 95.7
4 Unsure / refused 34 4.3 4.3 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
EDUC RESPONDENT'S EDUCATION
Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 Some grade school 4 5 5 5
2 Some high school 16 2.0 2.0 25
3 High school graduate 113 14.1 141 16.6
4 Technical / vocational 39 4.9 49 21.5
5 Some college 240 30.0 30.0 51.5
6 Graduated college 242 30.2 30.2 81.7
7 Grad / prof school 142 17.8 17.8 99.5
8 Unsure / refused 4 5 5 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
REDUC RESPONDENT'S EDUCATION/C
Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 Less than high school 24 3.0 3.0 3.0
2 High school graduate 152 19.0 19.0 22.0
3 Some college 240 30.0 30.0 52.0
4 College graduate 384 48.0 48.0 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
EDRAC
Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 White college graduates 279 34.8 34.8 34.8
2 Non-white college graduates 105 13.2 13.2 48.0
3 White non-collage graduates 281 35.2 35.2 83.2
4 Non-white non-college graduates 135 16.8 16.8 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
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IDEOL RESPONDENT'S IDEOLOGY

Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 Very conservative 185 23.1 23.1 23.1
2 Somewhat conservative 232 29.0 29.0 52.1
3 Moderate 50 6.2 6.2 58.3
4 Somewhat liberal 187 23.4 23.4 81.8
5 Very liberal 125 15.6 15.6 97.3
6 Unsure 21 27 27 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
RIDEOL RESPONDENT'S IDEOLOGY/C
Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 Conservative 417 52.1 52.1 52.1
2 Moderate 71 8.9 8.9 61.0
3 Liberal 312 39.0 39.0 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
RRIDEOL RESPONDENT'S IDEOLOGY/C
Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 Very conservative 185 23.1 23.1 23.1
2 Somewhat conservative 232 29.0 29.0 52.1
3 Moderate / liberal 383 47.9 47.9 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
PARTYID PARTY IDENTIFICATION
Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 Republican / strongly 229 28.6 28.6 28.6
2 Republican 66 8.2 8.2 36.8
3 Lean Republican 57 7.2 7.2 44.0
4 Independent 65 8.2 8.2 52.2
5 Lean Democrat 62 7.8 7.8 60.0
6 Democrat 96 12.0 12.0 71.9
7 Democrat / strongly 218 27.2 27.2 99.2
8 No preference 2 3 3 994
9 Other 1 2 2 99.6
10 Unsure / refused 3 4 4 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
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Battleground 73 (Civility) #17650: Weighted Marginals

September 10-14, 2023

RPARTYID PARTY IDENTIFICATION/C

Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 Republican 352 44.0 44.0 44.0
2 Independent 72 9.0 9.0 53.0
3 Democrat 376 47.0 47.0 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
CENTER CENTRISTS AND OTHERS
Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 Very conservative GOP 166 20.8 20.8 20.8
2 Centrists 518 64.7 64.7 85.6
3 Very liberal DEM 116 14.4 14.4 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
PARTY USUAL VOTE BEHAVIOR
Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 Straight GOP 123 15.3 15.3 15.3
2 Mostly GOP 190 237 23.7 39.0
3 More GOP than DEM 36 4.5 45 435
4 Ticket splitter 18 2.3 2.3 45.8
5 More DEM than GOP 46 5.7 57 51.5
6 Mostly DEM 187 234 234 74.9
7 Straight DEM 183 229 22.9 97.8
8 Unsure / refused 18 2.2 22 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
RPARTY USUAL VOTE BEHAVIOR/C
Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 Republican 348 435 43.5 43.5
2 Ticket splitter 36 4.5 45 48.0
3 Democrat 416 52.0 52.0 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
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PARTISAN
Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 Hard GOP 296 37.0 37.0 37.0
2 Soft GOP 40 5.1 5.1 421
3 Ticket splitters 90 11.3 11.3 53.3
4 Soft DEM 43 5.4 5.4 58.8
5 Hard DEM 330 41.2 41.2 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
PARIDEOL PARTY / IDEOLOGY
Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 Liberal DEM 295 36.9 36.9 36.9
2 Mod / conservative DEM 121 15.1 15.1 52.0
3 Independent 36 4.5 45 56.5
4 Mod / liberal GOP 29 3.6 3.6 60.1
5 Conservative GOP 319 39.9 39.9 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
MARITAL MARITAL STATUS
Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 Single 200 25.0 25.0 25.0
2 Married 436 54.6 54.6 79.6
3 Separated 12 1.5 1.5 81.0
4 Divorced 97 12.1 12.1 93.2
5 Widowed 50 6.3 6.3 99.4
6 Unsure / refused 5 .6 6 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
RMARITAL MARITAL STATUS/C
Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 Single 200 25.0 25.0 25.0
2 Married 436 54.6 54.6 79.6
3 No longer married 163 20.4 20.4 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
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STATUS MARITAL STATUS /| GENDER

Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 Married men 215 26.9 26.9 26.9
2 Unmarried men 60 7.6 7.6 344
3 Single men 101 12.6 12.6 47.0
4 Married women 222 27.7 27.7 74.7
5 Unmarried women 103 12.9 12.9 87.6
6 Single women 100 12.4 12.4 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
CHILD HAVE CHILDREN LIVING AT HOME
Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1Yes 211 26.4 26.4 26.4
2No 585 731 731 99.5
3 Unsure / refused 4 5 5 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
RCHILD HAVE CHILDREN LIVING AT HOME/C
Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1Yes 211 26.4 26.4 26.4
2No 589 73.6 73.6 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
MOMDAD PARENTS
Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 Dad 117 14.6 55.2 55.2
2 Mom 95 11.8 44.8 100.0
Total 211 26.4 100.0
Missing 3 Non-parents 589 736
Total 800 100.0
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BUNDY MARITAL STATUS / CHILDREN

Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 Married / children 171 21.3 21.3 21.3
2 Married / no children 266 33.2 33.2 54.6
3 Divorced / children 12 1.5 15 56.1
4 Divorced / no children 85 10.6 10.6 66.7
6 Single / no children 181 22.6 22.6 89.3
7 Other / mixed 85 10.7 10.7 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0

DENOMFRQ HOW OFTEN DO YOU ATTEND CHURCH

Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent

Valid 1 More than once a week 78 9.7 9.7 9.7

2 Once a week 172 214 214 31.1

3 Several times a month 54 6.8 6.8 37.9

4 Once a month 41 52 52 431

5 Several times a year 96 12.1 12.1 55.1

6 Only on holidays 129 16.1 16.1 71.2

7 Never / don't attend 217 27.2 27.2 98.4

8 Unsure / refused 13 1.6 1.6 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0

RDENOMFR HOW OFTEN DO YOU ATTEND CHURCH/C

Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 At least weekly 249 31.1 311 31.1
2 At least monthly 95 11.9 11.9 43.1
3 Infrequently 225 28.1 28.1 71.2
4 Never 230 28.8 28.8 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
BORN BORN-AGAIN /| EVANGELICAL
Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 Born-again / evangelical 290 36.2 36.2 36.2
2 Not born-again 460 57.6 57.6 93.8
3 Refused 50 6.2 6.2 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
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SEXBORN GENDER AND BORN AGAIN

Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 Male born again / evangelicals 129 16.2 16.2 16.2
2 Male not evangelical 247 30.8 30.8 47.0
3 Female born again / evangelicals 160 20.1 20.1 67.1
4 Female not evangelical 264 329 329 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
RACEVANG RACE /| EVANGELICAL
Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 White Evangelical 190 23.7 65.4 65.4
2 Non-white Evangelical 100 12.5 34.6 100.0
Total 290 36.2 100.0
Missing  System 510 638
Total 800 100.0
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / EVANGELICAL CHRISTIANS
Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 White conservative Christians 154 19.3 53.2 53.2
2 Non-white conservative Christians 62 7.8 215 74.7
3 White non-conservative Christians 35 44 12.2 87.0
4 Non-white non-conservative Christians 38 4.7 13.0 100.0
Total 290 36.2 100.0
Missing  System 510 638
Total 800 100.0
RACE RESPONDENT'S RACE
Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 White 598 74.7 74.7 74.7
2 Black / African American 97 12.1 12.1 86.8
3 Hispanic / Latino 46 5.8 5.8 92.6
4 Asian / Pacific American 9 1.1 1.1 93.7
5 Native American 12 1.5 1.5 95.2
6 Other 29 3.7 3.7 98.9
7 Unsure / refused 9 1.1 1.1 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
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RRACE RESPONDENT'S RACE/C

Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 White 560 70.0 70.0 70.0
2 Black / African American 96 12.0 12.0 82.0
3 Hispanic / Latino 104 13.0 13.0 95.0
4 Other 40 5.0 5.0 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
HISP HISPANIC PROBE
Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1Yes 58 7.2 7.7 7.7
2No 689 86.1 91.4 99.1
3 Unsure 7 9 9 100.0
Total 754 94.2 100.0
Missing System 46 58
Total 800 100.0
RHISP HISPANIC PROBE/C
Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1Yes 58 7.2 7.7 7.7
2No 696 87.0 92.3 100.0
Total 754 94.2 100.0
Missing System 46 58
Total 800 100.0
WHITE SENIORS
Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 White seniors 249 31.1 31.1 31.1
2 Other 551 68.9 68.9 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
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SOURCE SOURCE RELY ON MOST OFTEN FOR INFO

Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 Fox News Channel 60 7.5 7.5 7.5
2 Other cable TV news channels 108 13.5 13.5 21.0
3TV news 120 15.0 15.0 36.0
4 Local newspapers 54 6.7 6.7 42.8
5 Radio news 35 44 44 471
6 Talk radio 36 4.6 4.6 51.7
7 Internet web sites 147 18.3 18.3 70.0
8 Magazines or periodicals 14 1.8 1.8 71.8
9 Social media websites 91 11.4 114 83.2
10 Other 20 2.6 2.6 85.7
11 Combination 92 11.5 11.5 97.2
12 None 14 1.7 1.7 99.0
13 Unsure / refused 8 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
ECONCLA2 ECONOMIC CLASS
Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 Upper class 64 8.0 8.0 8.0
2 Middle class 441 55.2 55.2 63.2
3 Working class 181 22.6 22.6 85.8
4 Low income 99 124 12.4 98.2
5 Unemployed 2 3 3 98.5
6 Refused 12 1.5 1.5 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
CLARAC ECONOMIC CLASS AND RACE
Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 Middle class whites 31 38.9 38.9 38.9
2 Middle class African Americans 53 6.6 6.6 455
3 Middle class Hispanics 55 6.9 6.9 52.4
4 Middle class other races 22 27 2.7 55.2
5 Other 359 448 44.8 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
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SEXEMP RESPONDENT'S SEX / EMPLOYMENT

Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 Male / employed 227 28.4 28.4 28.4
2 Male / self-employed 52 6.5 6.5 34.9
3 Male / not in labor force 12 1.5 15 36.4
4 Male / retired 68 8.5 8.5 44.8
5 Male / unemployed 14 1.8 1.8 46.6
6 Female / employed 176 22.0 22.0 68.6
7 Female / self-employed 47 5.9 59 74.5
8 Female / not in labor force 13 1.7 1.7 76.1
9 Female / retired 137 17.1 17.1 93.2
10 Female / unemployed 43 5.4 5.4 98.7
11 Male / refused 3 4 4 99.1
12 Female / refused 8 9 9 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
RSEXEMP RESPONDENT'S SEX / EMPLOYMENT/C
Frequency Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 Male / employed 279 34.9 34.9 34.9
2 Male / not employed 97 12.1 12.1 47.0
3 Female / employed 223 27.9 27.9 74.9
4 Female / not employed 201 25.1 25.1 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
SEX RESPONDENT'S SEX
Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 Male 376 47.0 47.0 47.0
2 Female / home 201 25.1 25.1 72.1
3 Female / employed 223 27.9 27.9 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
GENDER GENDER
Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 Male 376 47.0 47.0 47.0
2 Female 424 53.0 53.0 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
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GENEDUC GENDER / EDUCATION

Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 High school men 93 11.6 11.6 11.6
2 Some college men 108 13.6 13.6 25.1
3 College grad men 175 21.9 21.9 47.0
4 High school women 83 10.4 10.4 57.4
5 Some college women 132 16.4 16.4 73.9
6 College grad women 209 26.1 26.1 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
RGENEDUC GENDER / EDUCATION
Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 Non college grad men 201 25.1 251 25.1
2 College grad men 175 21.9 21.9 47.0
3 Non college grad women 215 26.9 26.9 73.9
4 College grad women 209 26.1 26.1 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
GENRACE RACE BY GENDER
Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 White men 271 33.9 357 35.7
2 White women 289 36.1 38.0 73.7
3 Black men 40 5.0 52 78.9
4 Black women 56 7.0 7.4 86.3
5 Hispanic men 45 5.6 59 92.3
6 Hispanic women 59 7.4 7.7 100.0
Total 760 95.0 100.0
Missing 7 Other 40 50
Total 800 100.0
SEXEDWH NON-COLLEGE GRADUATES
Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 White non-college graduate 281 35.2 35.2 35.2
2 Minority non-college graduate 135 16.8 16.8 52.0
3 Others 384 48.0 48.0 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
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GENMAR2 GENDER, MARITAL, AND RACE

Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 White single men 69 8.7 8.7 8.7
2 White single women 48 6.0 6.0 14.6
3 White married men 165 20.6 20.6 35.3
4 White married women 167 20.9 20.9 56.2
5 White no longer married men 36 4.5 45 60.8
6 White no longer married women 74 9.2 9.2 70.0
7 Other 240 30.0 30.0 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
SEXIDEOL
Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 Conservative men 222 27.7 27.7 27.7
2 Conservative women 195 24.4 24.4 52.1
3 Moderate men 28 3.5 35 55.6
4 Moderate women 43 5.4 5.4 61.0
5 Liberal men 127 15.8 15.8 76.8
6 Liberal women 185 23.2 23.2 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
USR COMMUNITY IN WHICH YOU LIVE
Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 Rural / small town 316 39.4 39.4 39.4
2 Urban 130 16.3 16.3 55.7
3 Large urban 76 9.5 9.5 65.2
4 Suburb 258 322 322 97.5
5 Unsure 10 1.2 1.2 98.7
6 Refused 10 1.3 1.3 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
RUSR TYPE OF COMMUNITY/C
Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 Rural / small town 316 394 39.4 394
2 Urban 206 258 258 65.2
3 Suburb 258 322 322 97.5
4 Unsure / refused 20 25 25 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
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USRACE COMMUNITY / RACE

Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 White suburban men 75 9.4 10.4 10.4
2 White suburban women 92 11.5 12.6 23.0
3 Black suburban men 11 14 1.6 24.6
4 Black suburban women 25 3.2 35 28.1
5 Urban voters 206 25.8 28.5 56.5
6 Rural voters 316 39.4 435 100.0
Total 726 90.7 100.0
Missing System 74 93
Total 800 100.0
USRGEN REGION /| GENDER
Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 Rural men 154 19.2 19.2 19.2
2 Rural women 162 20.3 20.3 394
3 Urban men 109 13.7 13.7 53.1
4 Urban women 97 12.2 12.2 65.2
5 Suburban men 110 13.7 13.7 79.0
6 Suburban women 148 18.5 18.5 97.5
7 Unsure 20 25 25 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
R96 AGE / SEX
Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 Male / under 45 169 21.2 21.2 21.2
2 Male / 45+ 207 258 258 47.0
3 Female / home / under 45 33 4.2 42 51.2
4 Female / home / 45+ 168 20.9 20.9 72.1
5 Female / work / under 45 117 14.7 14.7 86.8
6 Female / work / 45+ 106 13.2 13.2 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
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RR96 AGE / SEX

Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 Male / under 45 169 21.2 21.2 21.2
2 Male / 45+ 207 25.8 25.8 47.0
3 Female / under 45 151 18.8 18.8 65.8
4 Female / 45+ 273 34.2 34.2 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
R96FL AGE / SEX
Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 Male/under 55 225 28.1 28.1 28.1
2 Male / 55+ 151 18.9 18.9 47.0
3 Female / home / under 55 44 55 55 52.5
4 Female / home / 55+ 157 19.6 19.6 72.1
5 Female / work / under 55 153 19.1 19.1 91.2
6 Female / work / 55+ 70 8.8 8.8 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
RR96FL AGE / SEX
Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 Male / under 55 225 28.1 28.1 28.1
2 Male / 55+ 151 18.9 18.9 47.0
3 Female / under 55 197 24.6 24.6 71.6
4 Female / 55+ 227 28.4 28.4 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
RPTYID89 SEX / PARTY ID
Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 Male / GOP 200 25.0 25.0 25.0
2 Female / GOP 152 19.0 19.0 44.0
3 Male / DEM 135 16.9 16.9 60.9
4 Female / DEM 241 30.1 30.1 91.0
5Male / IND 41 5.1 5.1 96.1
6 Female / IND 31 3.9 39 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
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RPTYID90 AGE / PARTY ID

Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 Under 45/ GOP 129 16.2 16.2 16.2
245 & over/ GOP 223 27.8 27.8 44.0
3 Under 45/ DEM 159 19.9 19.9 63.9
4 45 & over / DEM 217 27.1 271 91.0
5Under 45/IND 32 4.0 4.0 95.0
645 & over / IND 40 5.0 5.0 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
RPTY90FL AGE / PARTY IDENTIFICATION
Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 Under 55/ GOP 185 23.1 231 23.1
255 & over/ GOP 167 20.9 20.9 44.0
3 Under 55/ DEM 193 241 241 68.1
455 & over /| DEM 183 229 229 91.0
5 Under 55/ IND 44 55 5.5 96.5
655 & over/ IND 28 3.5 35 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
RPTYID98 TARGET GROUPS
Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 Republican 352 44.0 44.0 44.0
2 Independent 72 9.0 9.0 53.0
3 Conservative DEM 62 7.8 7.8 60.8
4 Mod / lib DEM 314 39.2 39.2 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
RPTYD981 TARGET GROUPS
Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 Republican 295 36.9 36.9 36.9
2 Independent 55 6.9 6.9 43.8
3 Conservative DEM 25 3.1 3.1 46.9
4 Mod / lib DEM 225 28.1 28.1 75.0
5 African American 96 12.0 12.0 87.0
6 Hispanic 104 13.0 13.0 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
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R89 SEX / VOTE BEHAVIOR

Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 Male / GOP 194 24.3 24.3 24.3
2 Female / GOP 154 19.3 19.3 435
3 Male/T-S 16 2.0 2.0 455
4 Female / T-S 20 25 25 48.0
5 Male / DEM 166 20.7 20.7 68.8
6 Female / DEM 250 31.2 31.2 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
R90 AGE / VOTE BEHAVIOR
Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 Under 45/ GOP 116 14.5 14.5 14.5
245 & over/ GOP 233 29.1 291 435
3Under45/T-S 15 1.9 1.9 454
445 &over/ T-S 21 27 2.7 48.0
5 Under 45/ DEM 189 23.7 23.7 71.7
6 45 & over / DEM 226 28.3 28.3 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
R90FL AGE / VOTE BEHAVIOR
Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 Under 55/ GOP 172 215 215 21.5
255 & over/ GOP 176 22.0 22.0 435
3 Under 55/ T-S 20 25 25 46.0
455&over/T-S 16 2.0 2.0 48.0
5 Under 55 / DEM 229 28.7 28.7 76.7
6 55 & over / DEM 186 23.3 23.3 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
R98 TARGET GROUPS
Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 Republican 348 435 43.5 43.5
2 Ticket splitter 36 4.5 45 48.0
3 Conservative DEM 82 10.2 10.2 58.3
4 Mod / lib DEM 334 417 41.7 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
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R981 TARGET GROUPS

Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 Republican 303 37.8 37.8 37.8
2 Ticket splitter 27 34 34 41.2
3 Conservative DEM 33 4.1 41 453
4 Mod / lib DEM 237 29.7 29.7 75.0
5 African American 96 12.0 12.0 87.0
6 Hispanic 104 13.0 13.0 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
R99 TURNOUT PROPENSITY
Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 Low 50 6.3 6.3 6.3
2 Medium 131 16.4 16.4 227
3 High 618 77.3 77.3 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC AREAS ONE
Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 Northeast 152 19.0 19.0 19.0
2 Midwest 134 16.8 16.8 35.8
3 South 190 23.8 23.8 59.6
4 South Central 89 11.1 11.1 70.7
5 Central Plains 45 5.7 5.7 76.3
6 Mountain States 62 7.7 7.7 84.1
7 West 128 15.9 15.9 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC AREAS TWO
Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 California 93 11.7 11.7 11.7
2 Florida 58 7.2 7.2 18.9
3 Texas 70 8.8 8.8 277
4 New York 41 5.1 5.1 327
5 Rest of country 538 67.3 67.3 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
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PREZ20 2020 PRESIDENTIAL ELECTION RESULTS BY STATE

Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 55%+ Trump states 152 19.1 19.1 19.1
2 Competitive states 367 45.9 45.9 65.0
3 55%+ Biden states 280 35.0 35.0 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
GOVPAR GUBERNATORIAL PARTY CONTROL BY STATE
Frequency | Percent Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent
Valid 1 GOP governor 340 425 425 425
2 DEM governor 460 57.5 57.5 100.0
Total 800 100.0 100.0
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